
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

PH O E N I X

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
Cathy L. Reece (005932)
Keith L. Hendricks (012750)
3003 N. Central Ave., Suite 2600
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Telephone: (602) 916-5343
Facsimile: (602) 916-5543
Email: creece@fclaw.com

Attorneys for ML Manager LLC

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

In re

MORTGAGES LTD.,

Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH

(USDC: No. 10-1665 PHX-MHM)
(Prior BAP Case No. AZ-10-1276) 

APPELLEE’S DESIGNATION OF 
ADDITIONAL ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED IN 
THE RECORD ON APPEAL OF THE GRACE 
SETTLEMENTS 

ML Manager LLC (“Appellee”), through counsel and pursuant to Federal Rule of 

Bankruptcy Procedure 8006, hereby submits its designation of items to be included in the 

record on appeal that are additional to those items designated by Appellants.  This 

designation relates to the appeal of the Bankruptcy Court’s Order Approving the Motion 

to Approve Settlements with Grace Entities dated July 12, 2010.  Such designation of 

pleadings and matters of record by both Appellants and Appellee include all exhibits 

attached or referred to in the pleadings or matter of record.

Bankruptcy

Administrative 
Docket No.

Document 
Date

Docket Text

1 06/20/08 Involuntary Chapter 7 Petition Re: Mortgages Ltd.

2 06/20/08 Emergency Motion for Appointment of Interim Trustee



FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

PH O E N I X

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

- 2 -

Bankruptcy

Administrative 
Docket No.

Document 
Date

Docket Text

3 06/20/08 Emergency Motion to Accelerate Hearing on 
Emergency Motion for Appointment of Interim Trustee

14 06/23/08 Statement of Position and Witness List re Evidentiary 
Hearing on Emergency Trustee Motion

25 06/23/08 Statement of Position in Opposition to Motion to 
Convert Involuntary Chapter 7 Case to Case Under 
Chapter 11, and Alternatively, Emergency Motion for 
Appointment of Chapter 11 Trustee

78 06/30/08 Supplemental Brief in Support of Emergency Motion 
for Appointment of Chapter 11 Trustee

1562 04/14/09 Grace Entities’ (I) Omnibus Objection to Proofs of 
Claim filed by Mortgages Ltd. on Behalf of MP Funds; 
and (II) Motion to Temporarily Allow Such Claims 
Filed by Similarly Situated Investors at $0 for the 
Purpose of Accepting or Rejecting the Official 
Committee of Investors’ First Amended Plan of 
Reorganization

1567 04/15/09 Grace Entities’ Joinder in Radical Bunny Chapter 11 
Trustee’s Motion Under Bankruptcy Rule 3013 to 
Determine if Classification and Treatment of Claims in 
Classes 9, 11C, 11D and 11E is Appropriate in the 
Official Committee of Investors’ First Amended Plan 
of Reorganization

1642 05/05/09 Grace Entities Objection to Confirmation of the 
Official Committee of Investors’ First Amended Plan 
of Reorganization

1675 05/07/09 Omnibus Objection to Proofs of Claim Numbers 239 
(filed by 70th Street Properties, LLC), 240 (filed by 
Osborn III Partners, LLC), 241 (filed by Central & 
Monroe, LLC), 242 (filed by Portales Place Property, 
LLC), and 243 (filed by 44th & Camelback Property, 
LLC)

1680 05/11/09 Grace Entities’ Joinder in Tempe Land Company, 
LLC’s Objection to Official Committee of Investors’ 
First Amended Plan of Reorganization

2546 05/12/09 pm Reporter’s Transcript of Proceedings – afternoon 
hearing



FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

PH O E N I X

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

- 3 -

Claims Register

Docket No.

Document 
Date

Claimant

239-1 10/06/08 70th Street Properties, LLC

239-2 05/05/09 70th Street Properties, LLC – amended 

240-1 10/06/08 Osborn III Partners, LLC

240-2 05/05/09 Osborn III Partners, LLC – amended 

241-1 10/06/08 Central & Monroe, LLC

241-2 05/05/09 Central & Monroe, LLC – amended 

242-1 10/06/08 Portales Place Property, LLC

242-2 05/05/09 Portales Place Property, LLC – amended 

243-1 10/06/08 44th & Camelback Property, LLC

243-2 05/05/09 44th & Camelback Property, LLC – amended 

DATED: August 19, 2010

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

By    /s/  Keith L. Hendricks
Cathy L. Reece
Keith L. Hendricks

      Attorneys for ML Manager LLC

COPY of the foregoing emailed
This 19th day of August, 2010 to the following:

Robert J. Miller
Bryce A. Suzuki
Bryan Cave, LLP
Two North Central Avenue, Suite 2200
Phoenix, AZ 85004
rjmiller@bryancave.com
bryce.suzuki@bryancave.com

Donald F. Ennis
Snell & Wilmer LLP
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren
Phoenix, AZ 85004-0001
dfennis@swlaw.com

    /s/ L. Carol Smith     


