1	FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.						
2	Cathy L. Reece (005932) Keith L. Hendricks (012750) 3003 N. Central Ave., Suite 2600						
3	Phoenix, Arizona 85012						
4	Telephone: (602) 916-5343 Facsimile: (602) 916-5543 Email: creece@fclaw.com						
5	Attorneys for ML Manager LLC						
6	IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT						
7	FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA						
8	In re			Chapter 11			
9 10	MORTGAGES LTD.,			Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH			
10	Debtor.			(USDC: No. 10-1665 PHX-MHM)			
11				(Prior BAP Case No. AZ-10-1276)			
12				APPELLEE'S DESIGNATION OF ADDITIONAL ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED IN			
14				THE RECORD ON APPEAL OF THE GRACE SETTLEMENTS			
15	ML Manager LLC ("Appellee"), through counsel and pursuant to Federal Rule of						
16	Bankruptcy Proc	Bankruptcy Procedure 8006, hereby submits its designation of items to be included in the					
17	record on appeal that are additional to those items designated by Appellants. This						
18	designation relates to the appeal of the Bankruptcy Court's Order Approving the Motion						
19 20	to Approve Settlements with Grace Entities dated July 12, 2010. Such designation of						
20 21	pleadings and matters of record by both Appellants and Appellee include all exhibits						
21 22	attached or referred to in the pleadings or matter of record.						
22 23	Bankruptcy	Document Date	Doc	eket Text			
23 24	Administrative Docket No.	Dutt					
25	1	06/20/08		oluntary Chapter 7 Petition Re: Mortgages Ltd.			
26 26	2	06/20/08	Em	ergency Motion for Appointment of Interim Trustee			
= 5							

Docket No. 3 14 25 78	06/20/08 06/23/08 06/23/08	 Emergency Motion to Accelerate Hearing on Emergency Motion for Appointment of Interim Trus Statement of Position and Witness List re Evidentian Hearing on Emergency Trustee Motion Statement of Position in Opposition to Motion to Convert Involuntary Chapter 7 Case to Case Under
25		Hearing on Emergency Trustee Motion Statement of Position in Opposition to Motion to
	06/23/08	Statement of Position in Opposition to Motion to Convert Involuntary Chapter 7 Case to Case Under
78		Convert Involuntary Chapter 7 Case to Case Under Chapter 11, and Alternatively, Emergency Motion for Appointment of Chapter 11 Trustee
	06/30/08	Supplemental Brief in Support of Emergency Motio for Appointment of Chapter 11 Trustee
1562	04/14/09	Grace Entities' (I) Omnibus Objection to Proofs of Claim filed by Mortgages Ltd. on Behalf of MP Fur and (II) Motion to Temporarily Allow Such Claims Filed by Similarly Situated Investors at \$0 for the Purpose of Accepting or Rejecting the Official Committee of Investors' First Amended Plan of Reorganization
1567	04/15/09	Grace Entities' Joinder in Radical Bunny Chapter 17 Trustee's Motion Under Bankruptcy Rule 3013 to Determine if Classification and Treatment of Claims Classes 9, 11C, 11D and 11E is Appropriate in the Official Committee of Investors' First Amended Pla of Reorganization
1642	05/05/09	Grace Entities Objection to Confirmation of the Official Committee of Investors' First Amended Pla of Reorganization
1675	05/07/09	Omnibus Objection to Proofs of Claim Numbers 239 (filed by 70th Street Properties, LLC), 240 (filed by Osborn III Partners, LLC), 241 (filed by Central & Monroe, LLC), 242 (filed by Portales Place Property LLC), and 243 (filed by 44th & Camelback Property LLC)
1680	05/11/09	Grace Entities' Joinder in Tempe Land Company, LLC's Objection to Official Committee of Investors First Amended Plan of Reorganization
2546	05/12/09 pm	Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings – afternoon hearing

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

1 2	Claims Register Docket No.	Document Date	Claimant			
3	239-1	10/06/08	70th Street Properties, LLC			
4	239-2	05/05/09	70th Street Properties, LLC – amended			
5	240-1	10/06/08	Osborn III Partners, LLC			
	240-2	05/05/09	Osborn III Partners, LLC – amended			
6	241-1	10/06/08	Central & Monroe, LLC			
7	241-2	05/05/09	Central & Monroe, LLC – amended			
8	242-1	10/06/08	Portales Place Property, LLC			
9	242-2	05/05/09	Portales Place Property, LLC – amended			
_	243-1	10/06/08	44th & Camelback Property, LLC			
10	243-2	05/05/09	44th & Camelback Property, LLC – amended			
11 12	DATED: August 19, 2010					
	FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.					
13						
14	By <u>/s/ Keith L. Hendricks</u> Cathy L. Reece Keith L. Hendricks					
15 16	Keith L. Hendricks Attorneys for ML Manager LLC					
17	COPY of the foregoing emailed This 19th day of August, 2010 to the following:					
18	Robert J. Miller					
19	Bryce A. Suzuki Bryan Cave, LLP					
20	Two North Central Avenue, Suite 2200 Phoenix, AZ 85004					
21	rjmiller@bryancave.com bryce.suzuki@bryancave.com					
22	Donald F. Ennis					
23	Snell & Wilmer LLP One Arizona Center					
24	400 E. Van Buren Phoenix, AZ 85004-0001					
25	dfennis@swlaw.com /s/ L. Carol Smith					
26						
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.						